

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TEYO JOHNSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

EVERYREALM INC., COMPOUND ASSET
MANAGEMENT LLC, REALM METAVERSE
REAL ESTATE INC., REPUBLIC, REPUBLIC
CRYPTO LLC, REPUBLIC REALM MANAGER
LLC, REPUBLIC REALM INC., REPUBLIC
OPERATIONS LLC, OPENDEAL INC.,
OPENDEAL PORTAL LLC, JULIA SCHWARTZ,
in her individual and professional capacities,
WILLIAM KERR, in his individual and professional
capacities, and JANINE YORIO, in her individual
and professional capacities,

Defendants.

Index No. 1:22-cv-006669(PAE)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
RAINN, RISE, AND LIFT OUR VOICES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Whether EFASASHA Applies Is Determined from the Face of the Complaint..... 5

II. The Phrase “Sexual Harassment Dispute” in EFASASHA Was Intended to Have a Broad Scope..... 9

III. “Sexual Harassment” Is Not Limited to Harassment Based on Sexual Desire..... 11

IV. Entire Cases—Not Just Individual Claims—That Relate to Sexual Harassment Are Exempt from Arbitration Under EFASASHA..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amaya v. Ballyshear LLC,
295 F. Supp. 3d 204 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)13

AmBase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust,
326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....17

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....12, 13

Burke v. Lash Work Environs, Inc.,
408 F. App’x 438 (2d Cir. 2011)8

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....6

Coleman v. Estes Exp. Lines, Inc.,
631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011)6, 7

Crawford v. ExlSAervice.com, LLC,
No. 16 Civ. 9137(LAP), 2019 WL 5887214 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2019) 9-10

DeGraffenreid v. General Motors,
413 F. Supp. 142 (E.D. Mo. 1976).....16

Kaytor v. Electric Boat Corp.,
609 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....12

Moore v. Hughes Helicopter,
708 F2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)16

Morgan v. Sundance,
142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....1

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 12-13

Payne v. Travenol,
673 F.2d. 798 (5th Cir. 1982)16

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016).....14

Tyler v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. CV 19-3492 (ABJ), 2020 WL 5569948 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2020).....17

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 401(4)4, 6, 9, 12

9 U.S.C. § 4024

9 U.S.C. § 402(a)4, 6, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(bb)6

Pub. L. No. 117-90, 136 Stat. 26, 9 U.S.C. §§ 401-4024, 13

Legislative Materials

Carrie’s Law, H.R. 2906, 117th Cong. § 402(b)(2)(A) (Apr. 30, 2021)7

Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act of 2021,
H.R. 4445, 117th Cong. § 401(4) (July 16, 2021) 11-12

Resolving Sexual Assault and Harassment Disputes Act of 2021,
S.3143, 117th Cong. (2021).....15

168 Cong. Rec. H991 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022) (statement of Rep. David Scott).....12

168 Cong. Rec. H992 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022) (statement of Rep. Jerrold Nadler).....9

168 Cong. Rec. S625 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022) (statement of Sen. Joni Ernst).....15

168 Cong. Rec. S626 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022) (statement of Sen. Richard Durbin).....6, 7, 8, 15

168 Cong. Rec. S627 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022) (statement of Sen. Kirsten
Gillibrand).....7, 14

168 Cong. Rec. S627 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022)16

Other Authorities

Kimberlé Crenshaw, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black
Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and
Antiracist Politics*, 1989 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 139 (1989)15

Press Release, Sen. Kirsten Gillibrand, *Gillibrand, Graham Celebrate Senate
Passage of Landmark Bill to Void and Prevent Forced Arbitration
Agreements for Sexual Harassment and Sexual Assault* (Feb. 10, 2022),
<https://www.gillibrand.senate.gov/news/press/release/gillibrand-graham-celebrate-senate-passage-of-landmark-bill-to-void-and-prevent-forced-arbitration-agreements-for-sexual-harassment-and-sexual-assault>.....4

1 Barbara Lindemann and Paul Grossman, Employment Discrimination Law 781
(3d ed.1996)13
